UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
(l) Equipment listed below, which has been determined by
the Department to create a significant potential hazard to pub­
lic health and safety, shall be granted a certificate of com­
pliance by the construction official based upon the fmdings of
the appropriate subcode official or approved agency for the
time period specified. Such equipment shall periodically be
reinspected or tested in accordance with the provisions of the

certificate shall be required.
4. When lead abatement work has been performed pur­
suant to an order issued by a local health department, no
5:23-2.23
lead abatement clearance certificate shall be issued without
the approval of the local health department.
5. When lead abatement work has been performed on a
steel structure or other superstructure or in a commercial
building, no lead abatement clearance certificate shall be
required.
( q) The continued validity of a certificate of occupancy
shall be contingent upon maintenance of the level of code
compliance existing at the time of issuance of the certificate
of occupancy and upon compliance with any orders issued by
the construction official pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.35.
Amended by R.1984 d.120, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 179(a), 16 N.J.R. 873(a).
(c): "N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.14 have been determined ... have been found,";
"lawful" added.
Amended by R.1987 d.91, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2348(a), 19 N.J.R. 289(c).
Added new (i)2; renumbered (i)2.-9. as (i)3.-10.
Amended by R.1988 d.l67, effective Aprill8, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 223(b), 20 N.J.R. 893(b).
Added text to (b) "after the completion of the alteration".
Amended by R.1991 d.180, effective April!, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 257(a), 23 N.J.R. 1028(b).
In (i), deleted inspections of sprinkler systems, hazardous uses and
places of assembly.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Potentially hazardous equipment approvals time-limited at (i); ele­
vator requirements added at G).
Amended by R.1992 d.147, effective April6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 170(a), 24 N.J.R. 1397(a).
Elevators wholly within R-2 residences exempt.
Amended by R.1993 d.421, effective September 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2161(a), 25 N.J.R. 4073(a).
Amended by R.l993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.434, effective September 6, 1994 (operative
January 1, 1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 191l(a), 26 N.J.R. 3706(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.381, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 970(a), 27 N.J.R. 2715(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.476, effective September 5, 1995 (operative
January 1, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 1846(a), 27 N.J.R. 3325(b).
Rewrote G).
Amended by R.1997 d.302, effective July 21, 1997 (operative
September 24, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 2202(a), 29 N.J.R. 3242(b).
Added (m)5.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Amended (b); added new (c) and (d); recodified existing (c) as (e);
recodified existing (d) as (t) and amended it to include reference to
N.J.A.C. 5:23-6; recodified existing (e) through (m) as (g) through (o).
Amended by R.2000 d.47, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2314(a), 32 N.J.R. 443(a).
In (k), inserted references to installations throughout, inserted "and no
installation shall be opened for use or occupancy" following "operation"
and substituted "issued" for "reissued" at the end of the last sentence of
the introductory paragraph, and added 5.
Amended by R.2000 d.166, effective April 17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4151(a), 32 N.J.R. 1376(a).
Rewrote k( 4 ).
Amended by R.2001 d.347, effective October I, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3218(a), 33 N.J.R. 3430(a).
Rewrote (g).
Amended by R.2003 d.216, effective May 19,2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 16(a), 35 N.J.R. 2203(a).
23-23 Supp. 5-18-09
5:23-2.23
In (h), neutralized the gender reference and deleted ", the approved
plans" following "the permit" in 4 and rewrote 6; substituted "code" for
"approved permit" throughout.
Amended by R.2003 d.385, effective October 6, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2423(a), 35 N.J.R. 4713(a).
Added (p).
Amended by R.2005 d.199, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 565(a), 37 N.J.R. 2474(a).
In (g), inserted "list the work to be completed and shall" following
"each subsequent renewal shall" and "specified" preceding "work" in the
first sentence of 1, and added 2i.
Amended by R.2007 d.125, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3707(a), 39 N.J.R. 1671(a).
Added new (h); and recodified former (h) through (p) as (i) through
(q).
Administrative correction.
See: 40 N.J.R. 3991(a).
Amended by R.2008 d.192, effective July 21, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 4985(a), 40 N.J.R. 4314(b).
In (q), updated the N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.2009 d.164, effective May 18,2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 6683(a), 41 N.J.R. 2094(b).